LG Authorized Servicer Only
Technical Booklet
1. LG Service News
- Sealed System Repair Guide
- New OLED TV ‘Panel Diagnostic Jig’
- Introducing LGRepair.com Website
2. LG SVC Tips
- Dishwasher PE error code

before replacing
Good Color Pattern
Bad or No Color Pattern
3. Diagnosis and Repair
Red LED
* Internal generated color patterns are to be used to determine panel defects,
Vx1 cable and Main Board defects and color pattern could be NOT solid
* When replacing the OLED panel,
DO NOT Replace Main or Power board at the same time
LG Authorized Servicer Only
#4
Applicable Model List
Series Size Model Name 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
A
48 OLED48A* - - - - O O O
55 OLED55A* - - - - O O O
65 OLED65A* - - - - O O O
77 OLED77A* - - - - O O O
B
55 OLED55B* O O O O O O O
65 OLED65B* O O O O O O O
77 OLED77B* - - O O O O O
C
42 OLED42C* - - - - - O O
48 OLED48C* - - - O O O O
55 OLED55C* O O O O O O O
65 OLED65C* O O O O O O O
77 OLED77C* - O O O O O O
83 OLED83C* - - - - O O O
E
55 OLED55E* O O O - - - -
65 OLED65E* O O O - - - -
G
55 OLED55G* - - - O O O O
65 OLED65G* O O O O O O O
77 OLED77G* O - O O O O O
83 OLED83G* - - - - - O O
97 OLED97G* - - - - - O -
W
65 OLED65W* X O O O - - -
77 OLED77W* X O O O - - -
Z
77 OLED77Z* - - - X - X -
88 OLED88Z* - - - X - X -
"O" Jig is Usable, "X" Jig is Not Usable
"Suffix *" is year Designation. For example, OLED65C3 is 2023 year model, ("X" is 2000)
"-" means this model is not launched in U.S
1. LG Service News (2/3)  - OLED Panel Diagnostic Jig